

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

COMMUNITY REHABILITATION AGENCIES  
OF TENNESSEE, INC.,

Proposed Intervenor-Appellant

PEOPLE FIRST OF TENNESSEE,

Intervenor-Appellee

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE,

Defendant-Appellee

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

---

FINAL BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

WILLIAM R. YEOMANS  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS  
LISA WILSON EDWARDS  
KEVIN K. RUSSELL  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
P.O. Box 66078  
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078  
(202) 514-5695

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	2
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
A. <i>Procedural History</i> .....	3
B. <i>Underlying Litigation</i>	
1. <i>Liability findings and remedial order in United States v. Tennessee</i> .....	4
2. <i>People First case</i> .....	5
3. <i>State’s plan for community placements</i> .....	6
C. <i>CMRA’s Motion To Intervene</i> .....	9
D. <i>District Court’s Order On Intervention</i> .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT	
I. CMRA’S INTEREST IN DISCUSSING IMPLEMENTATION ISSUES WITH THE PARTIES DOES NOT WARRANT ITS INTERVENTION IN THE CASE .....	15
II. CMRA DID NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR INTERVENTION AS OF RIGHT .....	20

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (con't):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
A. <i>The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Holding CMRA's Motion Untimely</i> .....	21
1. <i>Stage of the proceedings</i> .....	22
2. <i>Purpose of the intervention</i> .....	24
3. <i>Delay in seeking intervention</i> .....	25
a. <i>Anything CMRA could ask for now, it could have asked for earlier in the case</i> .....	26
b. <i>CMRA's purported reliance on others to protect its interests is no excuse for its delay</i> .....	30
4. <i>Prejudice to the parties</i> .....	33
5. <i>There are no unusual circumstances that support intervention at this late stage of the lawsuit</i> .....	35
B. <i>CMRA's Interests Are Not Directly Implicated In This Case And Its Ability To Protect Those Interests Is Unaffected By The Court's Disposition Of This Action</i> .....	36
1. <i>CMRA does not have a direct and substantial economic or regulatory interest in this litigation</i> .....	37
2. <i>CMRA's ability to protect its interests is not impaired by the court's disposition of this case</i> .....	41
C. <i>The Present Parties Adequately Represent Any Interest In The Adequacy Of Resources To Comply With The Remedial Order</i> .....	44
CONCLUSION .....	45

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (con't):**

CROSS DESIGNATION OF APPENDIX

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Aiken v. City of Memphis</i> , 37 F.3d 1155 (6th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	18-19
<i>Amati v. City of Woodstock</i> , 176 F.3d 952 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 120 S. Ct. 445 (1999) . . . . .	29
<i>Babcock &amp; Wilcox Co. v. Parsons Corp.</i> , 430 F.2d 531 (8th Cir. 1970) . . . . .	41-42, 42-43
<i>Bradley v. Milliken</i> , 828 F.2d 1186 (6th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	33-34, 44
<i>Bush v. Viterna</i> , 740 F.2d 350 (5th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	44
<i>Cuyahoga Valley Ry. Co. v. Tracy</i> , 6 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	23, 24, 25, 28
<i>Delaware Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air v. Pennsylvania</i> , 674 F.2d 970 (3d Cir. 1982) . . . . .	22-23
<i>Dodson v. Salvitti</i> , 77 F.R.D. 674 (E.D. Pa. 1977) . . . . .	19-20, 42
<i>Keith v. Daley</i> , 764 F.2d 1265 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 980 (1985). . . . .	43
<i>Glover v. Johnson</i> , 198 F.3d 557 (6th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	14
<i>Grubbs v. Norris</i> , 870 F.2d 343 . . . . .	22, 23, 37
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	14
<i>Hawaii-Pacific Venture Capital Corp. v. Rothbard</i> , 564 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1977) . . . . .	41
<i>Jansen v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 904 F.2d 336 (6th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	20, 30
<i>Keith v. Daley</i> , 764 F.2d 1265 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 980 (1995) . . . . .	44
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) . . . . .	19

<b>CASES (con't):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Linton v. Commissioner of Health and Environment</i> , 973 F.2d 1311 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Local 93, In'tl Ass'n of Firefighters v. Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986) .....	16
<i>McClune v. Shamah</i> , 593 F.2d 482 (3d Cir. 1979) .....	43
<i>Michigan Ass'n for Retarded Citizens v. Smith</i> , 657 F.2d 102 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	24
<i>Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	16, 21
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973) .....	14, 21, 22, 25
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977) .....	30
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 934 F.2d 1092 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	32-33
<i>People First v. Arlington Developmental Center</i> , 145 F.3d 1332, 1998 WL 246146 (6th Cir. May 7), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1001 (1998) .....	6
<i>Pin v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 793 F.2d 1448 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	17
<i>Purnell v. City of Akron</i> , 925 F.2d 941 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	17
<i>Rhode Island Fed'n of Teachers v. Norberg</i> , 630 F.2d 850 (1st Cir. 1980) .....	17
<i>Shea v. Angulo</i> , 19 F.3d 343 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	43
<i>SEC v. Everest Management Corp.</i> , 475 F.2d 1236 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	43
<i>Stotts v. Memphis Fire Dep't</i> , 679 F.2d 579 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 969 (1982) .....	25
<i>Stupak-Thrall v. Glickman</i> , 226 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	21-22

<b>CASES (con't):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Triax v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 724 F.2d 1224 (6th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	22, 23, 30
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977) . . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 940 F.2d 143 (6th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Tennessee</i> , 181 F.3d 105, 1999 WL 357785 (6th Cir., May 14, 1999) . . . . .	7
<i>United States v. Tennessee</i> , 925 F. Supp. 1292 (W.D. Tenn. 1995) . . . . .	3
<i>Wade v. Goldschmidt</i> , 673 F.2d 182 (7th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	43
<i>Williams &amp; Humbert Ltd. v. W&amp;H Trade Marks (Jersey) Ltd.</i> , 840 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1988) . . . . .	17

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. 1291 . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. 1331 . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. 1345 . . . . .	1
<i>Civil Rights for Institutionalized Persons Act</i> , 42 U.S.C. 1997 . . . . .	2, 3, 17-18
42 U.S.C. 1997a(a) . . . . .	44

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
24(a) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
24(a)(2) . . . . .	16
24(b) . . . . .	13, 17, 21
24(c) . . . . .	16, 18, 42
24(a)(2) . . . . .	16

**MISCELLANEOUS**

**PAGE**

7C Charles Alan Wright, et al.,  
*Federal Practice and Procedure* (1986) ..... 17, 22-23, 43

3B James Wm. Moore et al.,  
*Moore's Federal Practice* (1982) ..... 17

*Black's Law Dictionary* (6th ed. 1991) ..... 19
